Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 7, 2010, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

Commissioner Gerster divided his time overseeing Fairgrounds and attending Commission Session.

Liquor License

Commission approved Applicatios for the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor for:

Moria Randall d/b/a Ricketts Southside Plaza as original package liquor Moria Randall d/b/a Ricketts Southside Plaza as Sunday original package liquor

MoDOT

Mike Rinehart called on Commission to discuss the closing of the Sheldon Highway Barn.

LEOP

Commission drafted and sent the Mayors/Chairman of the Board of Vernon County small towns data and statutes with regard to Local Emergency Operations Plan. Meeting has been scheduled for Thursday, July 15, 2010 at 6:30 P.M. at the EOC office.

Enterprise Zone

Mark Mitchell, City of Nevada IT Director and Julie Lewis, Executive Assistant to the Nevada City Manager, called on the Commission to request information for the Enterprise Zone.

Also discussed Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission. Commission asked Mr. Mitchell to aid the County in identifying Brownfields inside the City Limit for the Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission grant Vernon County is host of.

Commission authorized expense checks.

Emergency Managemet Issues

Vernon County Emergency Management Director, Dennis Kimrey, called on the Commission for approval of reimbursement request. Also discussed with Commission and Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, the use of the EOC meeting rooms to also be used for election organization for one month prior to elections.

2010 Budget

Commission executed letter to Missouri State Auditor for 2010 budget revision.

APPROVED COPY

Wednesday, July 07, 2010

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Nevada Housing Authority

Commission attended the Nevada Housing Training meeting. The next meeting has been scheduled for July 29th at 12:00 Noon.

Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission

Commission transmitted Membership Dues in the amount of \$1,845.00 to Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission.

Division of Employment Services

Commission received notice of disqualification for Unemployment Benefits, Issue No. 001 L.O. No. 785, on a former employee.

Vernon County Sewer District

Commission sent fully executed Work Authorization Form on the Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision to Kevin Sprenkle, Sprenkle & Associates.

Law Enforcement

Commission received report from Southwest Trust Company with regard to Vernon County Law Enforcement for June. 2010.

BRO-B108(32) Bridge Project

Commission received invoice for repayment to the Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission for the amount of overpayment of \$17,675.36 to the County by MoDOT on BRO-B108(32) Bridge Project.

NFIP

Commission received correspondence from Emergency Management Agency with regard to properties located in our jurisdiction which are included in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Repetitive Loss Database. Same was forwarded to Vernon County Floodplain Manager, Jerry Wood.

ADJOURN Ordered that the Commission adjourn at 3:00 P.M. until Tuesday, July 13, 2010. ATTEST: ______ APPROVED: ______ CLERK OF COMMISSION PRESIDING COMMISSIONER